

David C. Reymann (8495)
Kade N. Olsen (17775)
PARR BROWN GEE & LOVELESS, P.C.
101 South 200 East, Suite 700
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 257-7939
dreymann@parrbrown.com
kolsen@parrbrown.com

Steven P. Lehotsky*
Scott A. Keller*
Jeremy Evan Maltz*
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP
200 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(512) 693-8350
steve@lkcfirm.com
scott@lkcfirm.com
jeremy@lkcfirm.com
**(admitted pro hac vice)*

Todd Disher*
Joshua P. Morrow*
Alexis Swartz*
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP
408 W. 11th Street, 5th Floor
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 693-8350
todd@lkcfirm.com
josh@lkcfirm.com
alexis@lkcfirm.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff NetChoice, LLC

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH**

NETCHOICE, LLC,
Plaintiff,
v.
**SEAN D. REYES, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of Utah,**
**KATHERINE HASS, in her official
capacity as Director of the Division of
Consumer Protection of the Utah
Department of Commerce,**
Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Case No. 2:23-cv-00911-RJS-CMR

Judge Robert J. Shelby

Magistrate Judge Cecilia M. Romero

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iii

Argument 2

 I. NetChoice is likely to succeed on the merits of its challenge to Utah’s 2024 Minor Protection in Social Media Act. 2

 A. The entire Act violates the First Amendment. 2

 1. The entire Act’s burdens and restrictions on speech trigger strict scrutiny, because the Act’s central coverage definition of “social media company” is content-, speaker-, and viewpoint-based. 2

 2. The Act’s central coverage definition of “social media company” renders the entire Act unconstitutional under any form of heightened First Amendment scrutiny. 5

 a. The State lacks a legitimate governmental interest in regulating protected speech. 5

 b. The Act is not properly tailored under any form of heightened First Amendment scrutiny. 8

 B. Multiple substantive provisions of the Act independently violate the First Amendment. 14

 1. The Act’s restrictions on websites’ and minors’ ability to share expression absent parental consent violate the First Amendment (§§ 13-71-202(1)(a)-(b), 13-71-204(1)). 14

 2. The Act’s prohibitions on notifying minor users and publishing speech in certain ways to minors violate the First Amendment (§ 13-71-202(5)). 17

 3. The Act’s “age-assurance” requirement violates the First Amendment (§ 13-71-201). 21

 C. Multiple substantive provisions of the Act’s speech restrictions are independently preempted under 47 U.S.C. § 230. 24

 D. The Act’s central coverage definition of regulated “social media companies” and multiple operative provisions are unconstitutionally vague. 26

 1. The Act is facially vague because its potential chilling effect on protected speech is real and substantial. 26

 2. The Act’s central coverage definition for a regulated “social media company” is unconstitutionally vague. 27

 3. The Act’s prohibition on seamless pagination, prohibition on certain notifications, and regulations of data collection and use are unconstitutionally vague. 28

 II. The remaining factors support a preliminary injunction. 30

Conclusion 30

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	19
<i>Ackerley Commc 'ns of Ma., Inc. v. City of Somerville</i> , 878 F.2d 513 (1st Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3rd Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Am. Target Advert., Inc. v. Giani</i> , 199 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	9, 22, 23
<i>Ass'n of Community Org. v. Mun. of Golden</i> , 744 F.2d 739 (10th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein, & Co. v. Am. Online Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat'l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	3
<i>Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Grp., Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2019)	25

Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville,
422 U.S. 205 (1975).....13

Essence, Inc. v. City of Federal Heights,
285 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2002)28

Fields v. Twitter, Inc.,
217 F. Supp. 3d 1116 (N.D. Cal. 2016)25

First Unitarian Church of Salt Lake City v. Salt Lake City Corp.,
308 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2002)20

Frazier ex rel. Frazier v. Winn,
535 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2008)15

Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Rokita,
2024 WL 3228197 (S.D. Ind. June 28, 2024).....24

Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Paxton,
95 F.4th 263 (5th Cir. 2024)23

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....20

Hotel & Motel Ass’n of Oakland v. City of Oakland,
344 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2003)26

John Bean Techs. Corp. v. B GSE Grp., LLC,
480 F. Supp. 3d 1274 (D. Utah 2020).....25

Jordan v. Pugh,
425 F.3d 820 (10th Cir. 2005)26

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983).....26

LKL Assocs., Inc. v. Farley,
94 P.3d 279 (Utah 2004).....2

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001).....22

Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L.,
594 U.S. 180 (2021).....15

Mellick v. Dep’t of the Interior,
2024 WL 1653507 (Fed. Cir. Apr. 17, 2024)29

Moody v. NetChoice, LLC,
2024 WL 3237685 (U.S. July 1, 2024)..... *passim*

NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta,
692 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Cal. 2023)12

NetChoice, LLC v. Fitch,
2024 WL 3276409 (S.D. Miss. July 1, 2024) *passim*

NetChoice, LLC v. Griffin,
2023 WL 5660155 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 31, 2023)..... *passim*

NetChoice, LLC v. Yost,
2024 WL 555904 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 12, 2024).....8, 12

Packingham v. North Carolina,
582 U.S. 98 (2017).....5, 14, 21

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n,
460 U.S. 37 (1983).....20

PSInet v. Chapman,
362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004)24

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....2, 3, 5

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....4, 14, 22

Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC,
492 U.S. 115 (1989).....14, 24

In re Social Media Adolescent Addiction/Personal Injury Prods. Liability Litig.,
2023 WL 7524912 (N.D. Cal., Nov. 14, 2023)25

State v. Thurman,
508 P.3d 128 (Utah 2022).....30

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....4

United States v. Comer,
5 F.4th 535 (4th Cir. 2021)3, 27

United States v. Gaudreau,
860 F.2d 357 (10th Cir. 1988)26

United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....9

Verlo v. Martinez,
820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016)30

Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....26

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988).....13

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....20

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 230.....1, 24, 25

Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1798.100-.19911

Utah Code § 13-71-101..... *passim*

Utah Code § 13-71-201.....1, 21

Utah Code § 13-71-202..... *passim*

Utah Code § 13-71-204.....1, 2, 14, 29

Utah Code § 76-10-1201.....13

Other Authorities

Claire Cain Miller, *Everyone Says Social Media is Bad for Teens. Proving It Is Another Thing*, The New York Times (June 17, 2023),
<https://tinyurl.com/2dufsukk>.....7

Jonathan Rothwell, *How Parenting and Self-Control Mediate the Link Between Social Media Use and Youth Mental Health*, Institute for Family Studies (Oct. 11, 2023), <https://perma.cc/XXS3-VGLB>7

NetChoice, About Us, <https://perma.cc/BA7C-4WKT>.....12

Pet. Br., *Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass'n*, 2010 WL 2787546 (U.S. July 12, 2010).....17
